

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JAWAD A. SHAH, M.D., P.C.,
INTEGRATED HOSPITAL SPECIALISTS, P.C.,
INSIGHT ANESTHESIA, P.L.L.C., and
STERLING ANESTHESIA, P.L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 157951

Court of Appeals No. 340370

Genesee County Circuit Court
No. 17-108637-NF

GREEN & GREEN, P.L.L.C.
BY: JONATHAN A. GREEN (P51461)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
30300 Northwestern Highway, Suite 250
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 932-0500
jgreen@greenandgreenpllc.com

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK & STONE
BY: PAUL D. HUDSON (P69844)
SAMANTHA S. GALECKI (P74496)
JOEL C. BRYANT (P79506)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 383-5805
HUDSON@millercanfield.com

JAMES G. GROSS, P.L.C.
BY: JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae AUTO CLUB
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION (ACIA)
615 Griswold Street, Suite 723
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-8200
jgross@gnsappeals.com

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AUTO CLUB INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS:	
I. PLAINTIFFS' DEFINITION OF PUBLIC POLICY IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT STRICTLY LIMITING THE CIRCUM- STANCES IN WHICH UNAMBIGUOUS CONTRACT LANGUAGE CAN BE ABROGATED.	2
II. THE <i>ROGER WILLIAMS</i> DECISION PROVIDES NO VIABLE BASIS FOR INVALIDATING AN UNAMBIGUOUS PROVISION PROHIBITING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS UNDER A NO-FAULT INSURANCE POLICY.	6
III. THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE HAS EXPRESSED ITS HOSTILITY TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF NO-FAULT BENEFITS.	13

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

Amicus Curiae, AUTO CLUB INSURANCE ASSOCIATION ("ACIA"), is a reciprocal automobile inter-insurance exchange organized under MCL 500.7200 *et seq*, to sell motor vehicle insurance in Michigan. ACIA issues approximately 20% of the motor vehicle policies in this State, making it one of the largest single automobile insurers.

Like virtually all other no-fault insurers, ACIA's policy contains an anti-assignment provision. It is inserted to prevent the multiplicity of lawsuits which precipitated the provider-fueled litigation explosion of thousands of cases which prompted the appeals culminating in this Court's decision in *Covenant Medical Center, Inc v State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins Co*, 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).

Covenant held that the No-Fault Act confers no statutory right on providers to pursue a claim against a no-fault insurer. 500 Mich at 195. Nevertheless, continuing to operate under the apparent assumption that the No-Fault Act was enacted for their benefit, health care providers currently argue that public policy and the No-Fault Act forbid anti-assignment provisions in no-fault policies.

As a result, the provider-fueled litigation explosion has not abated. The Court of Appeals opinion in the instant case will assure that it never does. ACIA, as well as all other no-fault insurers, has an abiding interest in this Court's correcting that situation.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Action Auto Stores, Inc v United Capital Ins Co</i> , 845 F Supp 417 (WD Mich 1993)	6,10
<i>Arm Properties Management Group v RSUI Indemnity Co</i> , 642 F Supp 2d 592 (WD Tex 2009)	10
<i>Century Indemnity Co v Aero-Motive Co</i> , 318 F Supp 2d 530 (WD Mich 2003)	6
<i>Conoco, Inc v Republic Ins Co</i> , 819 F2d 120 (5 th Cir 1987)	10
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002)	13
<i>DAIIE v Higginbothom</i> , 95 Mich App 213; 290 NW2d 414 (1980)	13
<i>Edwards v Concord Development Corp</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 9/17/96 (No. 174487)	10,11
<i>Killeen v Dept of Transportation</i> , 432 Mich 1; 438 NW2d 233 (1989)	7
<i>Kreindler v Waldman</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 4/4/06 (No. 265045)	12
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity</i> , 444 Mich 638; 513 NW2d 799 (1994)	14
<i>McHugh v Manhattan Fire & Marine Ins Co</i> , 363 Mich 324; 109 NW2d 842 (1961)	15,16
<i>Miller v State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins Co</i> , 410 Mich 538; 302 NW2d 537 (1981)	14
<i>Obstetricians-Gynecologists, PC v Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska</i> , 219 Neb 199; 361 NW2d 550 (1985)	5
<i>Oullette v Kenealy</i> , 424 Mich 83; 378 NW2d 470 (1985)	14
<i>People v Holley</i> , 480 Mich 222; 747 NW2d 856 (2008)	7
<i>Ray v McDevitt</i> , 126 Mich 417; 86 NW 543 (1901)	2
<i>Roger Williams Ins Co v Carrington</i> , 43 Mich 252; 5 NW 303 (1880)	6,7,9,210,11,12
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	3
<i>Skutt v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 275 Mich 258; 266 NW 344 (1936)	2
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56 (2002)	4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

CASES

PAGE(S)

Watertown Fire Ins Co v Grover & Baker Sewing Machine Co, 41 Mich 131; 1 NW 961 (1879) 7

STATUTES & COURT RULES

Const 1908, art 8, §12 2

MCL §5775 (1871) 7,9

MCL §10054 (1897) 7,8,9

MCL 500.3131 13

MCL 500.3143 13,14,15,16

MCR 7.215(C)(1) 11

MCR 7.215(J)(1) 12

1915 Revised Judicature Act, §12353 9

1948 Revised Judicature Act, §612.2 8

1961 Revised Judicature Act, §2041 8

UMVARA, §29 14,15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McNeal, *Judicially Determined Public Policy: Is "The Unruly Horse" Loose in Michigan*,
13 TM Cooley L Rev 143 (1996) 2

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (Thomson-West 2012) 14
